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Q124. When components/payload are shipped on the Super Guppy – Who is Shipper of Records 
(i.e., as in ownership) – does the Contractor own it and is responsible for arranging the associated 
insurance or does the Government retain the ownership and – risk/liability is covered under the 
Government insurance provisions? 
 
A.  The shipper of record or owner is the Government agency or contractor organization who owns the 
components or payloads shipped on the Super Guppy.  Therefore the respective owner is the party 
responsible for the associated insurance in accordance with their respective contracts. 
 
 
Q125. Will JSC incorporate the new CBA with the awardee at the time the new CBA is signed or 
when the option year is exercised?  The CBA is not due to expire until after the initial contract 
award. 
 
A.  The Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) for Logistics and Transportation Support has been 
negotiated and will be posted to the Logistics website as soon as they become available to the 
Government.   
 
 
Q126. What impact with the new SBA ruling (attached herein) will there be on this contract?  This 
new ruling will go into effect June 30, 2007. 
 
A.  The SBA Ruling to 13 CFR Parts 121 and 124 has no effect on this acquisition at this time. 
 
 
Q127. Page L-49 Instructions for Preparation of the Cost Proposal (g) states:  “include all 
templates required in the RFP.”  Page I-51 1st paragraph second sentence state “In addition to the 
hardcopy requirements of the preceding section, each prime and major subcontractor with an 
annual estimated annual value that exceeds $1M is required to submit their EPM and any other 
electronic cost data, including formulas, on CD only.”  What does JSC want in hardcopy and what 
needs to be electronic only? 
 
A.  Each offeror’s entire cost proposal shall be submitted in hardcopy and electronically. 
 
 
Q128. Para L.10 (b), Page L-12.  Are the Cost/Price Proposal templates provided in the Electronic 
Pricing Model to be reformatted and submitted in the 12 point non-compressed Arial font required 
in L.10 (b)? 
 
A.  The format of the cost templates provided in the RFP was for illustration purposes only.  The 12 point 
non-compressed Arial font requirement does not apply to the cost templates.  The cost templates may be 
printed on multiple pages if applicable. 
 
 
Q129. Question: Para L.14, Page L-16.  How many CDs are required to be submitted for Volume 
IV? 
 
A.  Reference page L-16, only 1 CD ROM is required to be submitted to DCAA and 3 CD ROM copies are 
to be submitted to JSC with each offeror’s proposal. 
 
 
Q130. We were unable to locate the following clause, required in FAR 22.1006, in the RFP:  FAR 
52.222-43, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act – Price Adjustment (Multiple Year 
and Option Contracts). 
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A.  According to FAR 22.1006, clause 52.222-43 is only required in Firm Fixed Price contract. 
 
 
Q131. Are offerors to escalate the hourly wage rates of exempt, non-exempt non-union and non-
exempt union personnel in both the completion form and the IDIQ proposal for the 10 year 
performance period? 
 
A.  Yes.  Both the Completion Form and IDIQ areas are cost reimbursement; therefore, all hourly wage 
rates should be escalated for CY 2-10 to correlate with the offeror’s estimated escalation rate. 
 
 
Q132. Section I of the SOW indicates that FAR 52.245-19 “As Is” clause is incorporated by 
reference.  Does this clause apply to Section J-J2-23?  If not, please specify which list(s) this 
clause applies to. 
 
A.  The clause FAR 52.245-19 Government Property Furnished “As Is” applies to all Government property 
furnished under this contract.  This includes all property identified in Section J, Attachment J2. 
 
 
Q133. The RFP indicates 64 computers will be provided; however, we do not see any computers 
in the two attachments.  Are the computers provided by ODIN?  If not, what is the mechanism for 
providing the Government-provided computers to the contractor? 
 
A.  The 64 computers referenced in the RFP will be ODIN provided computers. 
 
 
Q134. Will the Government provide the following additional information concerning GFE 
forklifts?  Capacity; Year of Manufacture; Logged hours of operation; Deferred maintenance list. 
 
A.  Yes, the Government will provide the following data with regard to the forklifts:  Capacity, Year of 
Manufacture and Logged hours of operation.  This information will be added to the TRL.  The 
Government does not maintain deferred maintenance lists. 
 
 
Q135. There is a conflict between the page count shown in L10(a) and the L10 (a) note.  Does the 
Govt intend to change the wording to reflect a 250 maximum page count (cited in (a), rather than 
the 225 maximum page count figure shown in the ‘Note’ paragraph on page L12? 
 
A.  Yes, Amendment No 1 to the RFP, inadvertently did not capture the intended change to reflect the 
250 page count in the note.  This change will be corrected by an amendment to the RFP. 
 
 
Q136. Please clarify the intent of the RFP with respect to the identity of the documents to be 
reviewed.  Are the “procedures in the technical reference library (e.g., Gas Cylinder Analysis and 
Acceptance, number P-8312) the same as the “work instructions” referenced in Section L? 
 
A.  Yes, the procedures located in the TRL are the same as the work instructions referenced in Section L. 
 
Q137. If the work instructions are in addition to the procedures in the Technical Reference 
Library, will NASA JSC add the work instructions referenced in the RFP to the Technical reference 
Library so that all offerors may review the documents and prepare a response? 
 
A.  Refer to the answer for Question #137 above. 
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Q138. Does the Technical Reference Library contain all of the documents that the offeror needs 
to review in order to successfully address the requirements of Section L, Volume II, TA-2? 
 
A.  Yes, the TRL contain all the JSC documents that the offeror will need to respond to requirements of 
Section L.   
 
 
Q139. Does the Technical Reference Library contain all of the documents that are available to the 
incumbent and that the offeror needs in order to successfully address the requirements of the 
Sample Problems? 
 
A.  The Technical Reference Library contains all documents associated with the Logistics Operations 
Contract acquisition.  Documents associated with other areas of the current contract are not applicable to 
this solicitation and will not be included within the Technical Reference Library. 
 
 
Q140. Is the offeror required to complete and submit its own Attachment L-2, Past Performance 
Questionnaire for each contract referenced? 
 
A.  Yes, the offeror is required to complete the transmittal letter on page L-2-2 and attach the blank Past 
Performance Questionnaire.  This package is then submitted to your customer for completion. 
 
 
Q141. Is the offeror required to send blank Attachment L-2, Past Performance Questionnaire to 
the technical and contracting reference for each contract referenced? 
 
A.  Reference answer to Question #140. 
 
 
Q142. Is it permissible to add a handling charge to store stock purchases? 
 
A.  Your question is based on Section L, page L-33, item (ii) Non-Fee Bearing Purchases – Store Stock 
Items.  This clause will be deleted from Section L as an amendment to the RFP.  However, the 
Government will remain interested in the offerors approach to cost control and efficiencies as it pertains to 
the acquisition of store stock, furniture and critical spares. 
 
 
Q143. If handling charges are not allowed, how can we comply with the RFP requirements 
without violating our established accounting practices? 
 
A.  Reference answer to Question 142. 
 
 
 
 
Q144. The SOW establishes a specific requirement for the receipt of new furniture.  Procedures 
in the Technical Reference Library (i.e. 8301, 8302) describe the material receipt process, but do 
not describe special requirements for new furniture.  Is there a procedure or work instruction with 
these requirements, and if so, can it be added to the Technical Reference Library? 
 
A.  There are no special requirements for the receipt of new furniture. 
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Q145. There are no procedures or work instructions in the technical reference library for the 
following SOW elements:  Space Utilization Coordination, 8.2  Accounting and Shipment Tracking.  
Request that you please add these documents to the Technical Reference Library. 
 
A.  There are currently no documented procedures or work instructions that are associated with SOW 
elements 5.1 or 8.2. 
 
 
Q146. The SOW refers to an IRD approved, COD computer wiping procedure.  Request that you 
please add this procedure to the Technical Reference Library. 
 
A.  The COD computer wiping procedures are internal procedures that will be provided to the successful 
offeror. 
 
 
Q147. The only LOC requirements addressing design are stated at SOW paragraph 11.2 and 
pertain to furniture layouts.  Logistics functions generally do not require the Quality Plan to 
address the ISO elements for design engineering.  Does the Government want the Quality Plan to 
address design engineering for the furniture layouts or can it be waived? 
 
A.  No, the Quality Control Plan requirements identified are to ensure that quality standards are met and 
maintained regardless of the identified function. 
 
 
Q148. Will the Government allow the LOC contractor to use existing MAXIMO licenses currently 
used on the consolidated COSS contract for the LOC? 
 
A.  Availability of existing MAXIMO licenses to the LOC contractor cannot be guaranteed at this time.  
MAXIMO will be primarily used by the Facilities contractor.  Availability of licenses for use by any other 
COD contractors will be entirely dependent on surplus licenses not utilized by the Government or the 
Facilities contractor.  The offeror should not rely on the possible availability of any MAXIMO licenses 
when proposing on the LOC. 
 
 
Q149. Original template only provides cells for CY1.  Are we to fill out for just CY1 or are we to 
modify form to incorporate CY1 through CY10? 
 
A.  The Technical Resources Templates are required to only summarize and sort by SOW task all 
proposed labor resources.  The number of resources proposed on the TRT shall reconcile to the narrative 
discussion for the Technical Understanding of Requirements and the Basis of Estimate & Efficiencies or 
Cost Savings.  The Technical Requirements and the Basis of Estimate & Efficiencies or Cost Savings.  
The Technical Resources Summary template (TRST) Completion Form is required to summarize all 
proposed labor resources for CY 1-10.  The TRST IDIQ is required to summarize all proposed labor 
resources for CY1 only for each Task Order. 
 
 
Q150. Minor subcontract pricing template (MST):  Appears in Completion Form Template 
instructions (page L-53) and yet template also appears in Other templates section (L-59).  Are we 
to copy MST and place in both workbooks? 
 
A.  No.  The Minor Subcontractor Pricing Template (MST) is to only be included in the Other workbook. 
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Q151. OCT B template Critical SOW Areas (2&9):  Template only for CY1.  Are we to fill out for all 
contract years (1-10)? 
 
A.  Reference page L-61, Ostensible Contracting Template B (OCT B).   The number of resources shown 
on the OCT B shall reconcile to the average number of FTEs shown in the Technical Resources 
Summary Template for CY 1-10. 
 
 
Q152. OPT template:  Column (a) calls for Proposed Option price, (b) calls for Proposed Award 
term price and (c) for the delta between (a) and (b).  Instructions state that column (b) comes from 
PCST (prime cost summary template).  In which template is Proposed Option price calculated? 
 
A.  If there is a delta between an offeror’s Proposed Option Price and Proposed Award Term Price, then 
sufficient rationale is required along with completed TRT and TRST templates showing the proposed 
labor resources for all the option periods.  However, if the deltas are due to other than labor resources 
variances, an explanation is required in a narrative format in the “Rationale for Delta” column, and no 
“TRT” or “TRST” is required.  A more detailed explanation of an offeror’s rationale may be provided, 
including examples (if applicable). 
 
 
Q153. IDIQ – TRST:  Graphs call for Independent Government Estimate for FTE.  Are these values 
stated in Section L, table 26 page L-43? 
 
A.  The IGE for the IDIQ Task Orders is provided on page L-43, table 2b.  The automated graphs at the 
bottom of the IDIQ Technical Resource Summary Template (TRST) are intended to provide NASA 
evaluators a graphical view of each offeror’s proposed resources for each Task Order and not the IGE. 
 
 
Q154. The Government Property Plan is not identified in Section L and the reference has been 
removed from Section M MA1.  The DRD for the plan requires the first submission with the 
proposal.  Should it be included in Volume I or II?  Is this plan scored?  If so, how? 
 
A.  The submittal date identified in the DRD and the DRL for the Government Property Plan will be 
revised to identify the initial submittal date for Government Property Management Plan as 30 days 
following Contract Start.  These changes will be made by an amendment to the RFP. 
 
 
Q155. For pricing, you have provided a number to use for ODC’s.  Are these fee bearing or non-
fee bearing? 
 
A.  Section L, Page L-44 “Non-Labor Resources Independent Government Estimate (IGE)” states that 
“...the IGE does not include application of any indirect expenses such as material handling or general and 
administrative expenses, nor does it include fee.” However, these costs maybe included in your base for 
indirect costs and fee in accordance with your established accounting practices. 
 
 
Q156. Change log notes that on page MA-4 MA1 the reference to the Quality Plan and others was 
removed.  Reference to the Quality Plan still remains. 
 
A.  The reference to the Quality Plan within MA1 will be removed. 
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Q157. In paragraph 5.1.2 Applicable DRD’s the table indicates that the Project reports are due 
weekly and monthly as defined in DRD #3.1.  DRD #3.1 was called out in the FOSC RFP.  Should 
another reference be identified for this RFP? 
 
A.  The reference to DRD 3.1 is incorrect.  There are no applicable DRD’s associated with this Sample 
Task Order and Attachment L-3 will be revised by a solicitation amendment to correct the incorrect 
reference to DRD 3.1. 
 
 
Q158. Paragraph ii references JSC processes for Discrepancy Reporting and Tracking, Work 
Authorization Documents (Task Performance Sheets) and Flight Equipment Pre-Shipment 
Readiness Review.  Since contractors QC Plan must be an integral part of the Center ISO 
certification and work in concert with established JSC processes, we suggest that the documents 
describing these processes are included in the Technical Library. 
 
A.  We agree with your statement and therefore the document you identified will be added to the 
Technical Reference Library. 
 
 
Q159.  Two line items (Supplies: Stores stock, critical spares, and Supplies: Furniture) appear to 
be missing from the table for CY 1-5.  Can we assume that this is a simple omission and that the 
totals for CY 1-5 are correct?  Similarly Amendment 1 deleted these two line items from CY 6-CY 
10, however totals remained the same.  Was this intended? 
 
A.   It was our intent to delete these line items from Table 3, however it was an oversight in not updating 
the totals.  However, these line items will be added back into Table 3 for CY1-10 with no change to the 
totals.  This change will be reflected in a modification to the RFP. 
 
 
Q160. Total Volume I and II page limit cited 250 pages.  However, next paragraph states “…total 
combined page count in both volumes does not exceed 225.”  What is the total combined page 
count in both volumes? 
 
A.  The total combined page count in both volumes is 250, and the RFP will be revised to reflect this. 
 
 
Q161. JSC Facilities RFP states that the JSC Facilities Contractor will issue work orders for all 
work performed on JSC Facilities.  The Logistics RFP is silent on this subject.  Will the Facilities 
contractor be responsible for issuing work orders to the Logistics contractor? 
 
A.  No, the Facilities contractor will not issue work orders to the Logistics Contractor. 
 
 
Q162. Will the facilities contractor perform all inspection and receiving functions for materials 
purchased by other JSC contractors, i.e. JSC Facilities, Environmental, Grounds, etc? 
 
A.  No.  The Logistics Contractor will perform receiving and inspection of deliveries. 
 
 
Q163. The table shows Cost reimbursable value for materials.  The top table does not show 
values for:  Supplies: Store Stock, Critical Spares, Supplies: Furniture.  Therefore the totals for 
CY1-CY5 do not match the values in the rows shown.  Will the Government provide the values for 
these years for the missing line items? 
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A.  Reference answer to Questions 159. 
 
 
Q164. Section states DD Form 254 is in Section J, Attachment M.  There is no DD Form 254 in 
Section J.  Will the Government provide DD Form 254? 
 
A.  No.   The Government has determined that classified data will not be handled until this contract 
therefore clause 1.6 located in Section I, entitled  “Security Classification Requirements” will be eliminated 
from the solicitation by an amendment.  For this reason, the Government no longer needs to provide nor 
do offerors need to complete copies of DD Form 254.   
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